Importantly, potential lower operating cost may be achieved through larger schemes
achieving economies of scale and being able to provide the same services at a lower cost
per person.

Utilising this assumption of a 5% reduction in operating costs provided the following
results:

05-12-01 ECH Report 2nd Draft.doc
December 2005

Page 63

Table 7.8  Operating Cost Reduction Sensitivity Analysis

Option  £NPV – 5% reduction
in operating costs

£ million

Original NPV
estimate
£ million

Change
£ million

Option 1 -9.7 -21.9 12.2

Option 2 -116.9 -143.0 26.1

Option 3 -340.1 -381.9 41.8
Source: URS analysis

As expected, the NPV of each option improves, however, all options remain negative
indicating an additional cost of housing and care compared to the base case.

Alternatively, to provide a view on higher costs we also undertook an analysis in the case
of operating costs increasing by 5 %.  This has the opposite impact of reducing the cost
savings as outlined below.

Table 7.9  Operating Cost Increase Sensitivity Analysis

Option  £NPV – 5% increase
in operating costs

£ million

Original NPV
estimate
£ million

Change
£ million

Option 1 -34.2 -21.9 -12.3

Option 2 -169.1 -143.0 -26.1

Option 3 -423.9 -381.9 -42.0
Source: URS analysis

As expected, the net cost of each of the options increases as a result of higher operating
costs.

7.3.2. Changes in the Mix of Care

The assumptions developed in the Section 4 of this report assume that over time the
majority of the growth in ECH would be as a result replacing residential care and
significantly less replacement of sheltered housing.  However, as indicated earlier – the
concept of the ECH includes a combination of those required minimal support to those
seeking the availability of 24-hour care.  To test the impact of ECH replacing more
sheltered housing we have undertaken the following but maintaining growth assumptions